

I.A No. 2/2023

CBI No. 55/2023

CBI Vs. Ashutosh Kumar & Anr.

RC DAI-2016-A-0020

U/s 109 IPC R/w Section 13 (2) R/W 13(1) (e) of PC Act.

06.01.2024

Present : Sh. Shree Prakash Sinha, Sh. Rakesh Mishra & Sh. Nawalendra Kr, Ld. Counsels for the applicant.

Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI. IO/DSP R.K Tiwari, CBI, ACB, Delhi in person.

Sh. Atul Tripathi, Ld. Spl. PP for the E.D (**through VC**) and Shri V.K. Attri who is present physically.

The matter is fixed for filing reply by E.D and arguments on application of applicant moved under Section 457 Cr.P.C.

It is submitted by Ld. Spl. PP for the E.D that they do not wish to file any reply to the aforesaid application and would argue the matter straightaway.

Part arguments heard.

The application of the applicant herein is accompanied with one Memo of Handing-Taking of documents by the I.O in the present case. These documents were taken from connected trap case. The applicant herein wishes to get released the said documents which are not part of the chargesheet.

The reply filed by the CBI qua the said list of documents is incomplete and it does not mention as to which documents mentioned in said list dated 15.06.2016 are part of the chargesheet or not. Therefore, CBI is directed to file comprehensive reply with respect to the documents mentioned in

the said list dated 15.06.2016 alongwith list of unrelid documents.

Be listed for filing comprehensive reply by CBI and further arguments on 8th February,2024.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi
06.01.2024