

CBI No. 55/2023 (CNR No. DLCT11-00338-2023)

CBI Vs. Ashutosh Kumar & Anr.

RC DAI-2016-A-0020

U/s 109 IPC R/w Section 13 (2) R/W 13(1) (e) of PC Act.

06.01.2024

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.
IO/DSP R.K Tiwari, CBI, ACB, Delhi in person.

**A-1 Ashutosh Kumar & A-2 Monika Sahay are
absent.**

Sh. Shree Prakash Sinha, Sh. Rakesh Mishra & Sh.
Nawalendra Kr, Ld. Counsel for the accused
persons.

One joint application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused persons stating that A-1 is suffering from Chronic Kidney Disease (CKD) and A-2 being wife of A-1 is looking after him and hence, they are unable to attend the court. Heard. Keeping in view the submissions made in application, **A-1 and A-2 are exempted from personal appearance only for today.**

I.O seeks more time to get D-27 and D-29 translated in Hindi from Marathi language as well as filing list of unrelieved documents. Be filed by next date of hearing positively.

Be listed for scrutiny of documents on **8th of February 2024.**

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi
06.01.2024