

I.A No. 2/2023
CBI No. 55/2023
CBI Vs. Ashutosh Kumar & Anr.
RC DAI-2016-A-0020
U/s 109 IPC R/w Section 13 (2) R/W 13(1) (e) of PC Act.

08.02.2024

Present : Sh. Shree Prakash Sinha & Sh. Rakesh Mishra, Ld.
Counsel for the applicant.

Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI/non-applicant.

IO/DSP R.K Tiwari, CBI, ACB, Delhi in person.

Sh. V.K. Attri, Ld Proxy for Sh. Atul Tripathi, Ld. Spl PP for Enforcement Department (E.D).

Comprehensive reply in terms of previous order to the application under Section 457 Cr.P.C is filed by the CBI. Copy supplied.

Ld. Counsel for applicant seeks time to go through the said reply and argue on the application on the next date of hearing.

At this stage, it is submitted by Ld. Counsel appearing for E.D that the aforesaid application be decided as per law and they do not want to say anything else.

In view of the submission, the matter is adjourned.

Be listed for arguments on application on **6th March 2024.**

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi
08.02.2024