

CBI No. 55/2023 (CNR No. DLCT11-00338-2023)  
CBI Vs. Ashutosh Kumar & Anr.  
RC DAI-2016-A-0020U/s 109 IPC r/w Section 13 (2) r/w  
13(1) (e) of PC Act.

07.07.2025

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

**A -1 Ashutosh Kumar & A-2 Monika Sahay are  
absent.**

Sh. Shree Prakash Sinha, Shri Rishab Kumar &  
Sh. Nawalendra Kr, Ld. Counsel for accused persons.

One joint application seeking exemption from personal appearance is moved on behalf of both the accused persons stating that A-1 who is patient of Chronic Kidney Disease (CDD) has to go for dialysis today and hence he is unable to appear today. A-2 is also not able to appear due to her ill-health today. **In view of the submissions, A-1 and A-2 are exempted from personal appearance only for today.**

An application (IA-15/2025) is already moved on behalf of A-1 seeking clarification in order dated 24.05.2025.

Ld. Sr. P P for the CBI submits that they do not want to file reply to the aforesaid application and will argue the same straightaway.

Arguments are heard on the aforesaid application. Vide my separate order, the application (IA-15/2025) stands disposed off.

Be listed for framing formal charge on **21.07.2025**.

**Both the accused persons are directed to appear physically on the date fixed.**

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)  
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04  
Rouse Avenue District Courts,  
New Delhi: 07.07.2025